

H
ITEM NO.60

COURT NO.8

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 346 OF 2013

PRIYANKA SINGH

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

NISHANT KUMAR

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 09/12/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sarad Kumar Singhania, Adv.
Ms. Rashmi Singhania, Adv.
Mr. Ajit Kumar Singh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Ms. S. Janani, Adv.
Mr. Deepak Goel, Adv.
Mr. Sunando Raha, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is disposed of in terms of the signed
order.

(Sukhbir Paul Kaur)
Court Master

(Indu Bala Kapur)
Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.346 OF 2013

PRIYANKA SINGH

...PETITIONER(S)

Versus

NISHANT KUMAR

...RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner.

Keeping in view the averments made in the petition, we deem it appropriate to transfer the proceedings pending before the Court of Civil Judge (Senior Division), Gautam Budh Nagar, Uttar Pradesh to the Family Court at Bandra (East), Mumbai, Maharashtra. Ordered accordingly.

It is made clear that the averments made in the petition, though not controverted on affidavit, have not been accepted by the learned counsel for the respondent. The respondent shall be permitted to urge all necessary legal submissions at an appropriate time.

The Transfer Petition is, accordingly, disposed of.

.....J.
(SURINDER SINGH NIJJAR)

.....J.
(FAKKIR MOHAMED IBRAHIM KALIFULLA)

New Delhi,
December 09, 2013